

No. 14-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE INVESTMENT SERVICES CORP., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH BAUMANN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GLENN A. DANAS
RYAN H. WU
CAPSTONE LAW APC
1840 Century Park East
Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

November 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
1. The Private Attorneys General Act	3
2. Facts and Proceedings Below	7
a. The PAGA Action	7
b. The District Court Proceedings	8
c. The <i>Urbino</i> Decision	8
d. The Decision Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. Chase’s argument that CAFA provides jurisdiction does not merit review	13
A. The courts of appeals agree on how to determine whether an action is a “class action” under CAFA.	13
B. Chase’s claims of intercircuit conflict are unfounded	15
C. Chase’s policy preferences cannot displace the statute Congress enacted.	20
II. Chase’s arguments for conventional diversity jurisdiction also fail to justify review.	22
A. Chase’s arguments overlook that the state is the real party in interest	22
B. Chase identifies no issue concerning the “common and undivided interest” standard that merits review.	24

III. This case is far from an ideal candidate for review.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Allen v. R&H Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	5, 6, 11, 20
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	23
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)	29
<i>Brown v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Carson v. Weiss</i> , 972 S.W.2d 933 (Ark. 1998)	16
<i>City of W. Helena v. Sullivan</i> , 108 S.W.3d 615 (Ark. 2003)	15
<i>Dept. of Fair Employment & Housing v. Lucent Tech., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Everett v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 25, 26
<i>Gilman v. BHC Sec., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2d Cir. 1997)	26, 27

<i>H&D Tire & Auto.-Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 23
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 13, 20, 24
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	13
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	2
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)	29
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Ala.</i> , 155 U.S. 482 (1894).....	23
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Ky.</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	2

<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911).....	9
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 14, 16
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worth v. City of Rogers</i> , 89 S.W.3d 875 (Ark. 2002).....	16
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec 16, 2013).....	29

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	8, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1332	23
§ 1332(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1332(d).....	1, 8, 10, 13
§ 1332(d)(1)(B)	1, 10, 13, 14
§ 1332(d)(11)	13
§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1453	1
§ 1453(c)	29
§ 1453(c)(2).....	29

Labor Code Private Attorney General Act (PAGA), Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699(a).....	4
§ 2699(c).....	19
§ 2699(f)(2).....	4
§ 2699(g).....	4
§ 2699(h).....	5
§ 2699(i).....	4
§ 2699.3(a)(1).....	5
§ 2699.3(a)(2).....	5
§ 2699.3(b).....	5
§ 2699.3(c).....	5
Ark. R. Civ. P. 23.....	15, 16
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 382.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

Other:

H.R. 1115, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003).....	22
H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2001).....	22
S. 274, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003).....	22
Restatement (2d) of Judgments § 41(1)(d), comt. d (1982).....	6
14A Charles A. Wright <i>et al. Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3704 (2d ed. 1985).....	26
